

No. 12-1168

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ELEANOR McCULLEN, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
MASSACHUSETTS, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOCELYN SAMUELS
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN
Deputy Solicitor General

ELAINE J. GOLDENBERG
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DIANA K. FLYNN
SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
A. The statute is content neutral	14
B. The statute is narrowly tailored to serve significant governmental interests	21
C. The statute leaves open ample alternative channels for communication	28
D. This Court should not overrule <i>Hill v. Colorado</i>	33
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bl(a)ck Tea Soc’y v. City Of Boston</i> , 378 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	20, 27
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	12, 19, 25, 26, 27, 29
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	27
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993)	18
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	21
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984)	24
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	16
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	14, 21, 27, 32
<i>Commonwealth v. Cotter</i> , 612 N.E. 2d 1145 (Mass. 1993)	2

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cox v. Louisiana:</i>	
379 U.S. 536 (1965)	22
379 U.S. 559 (1965)	11, 19
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	34
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	11, 19, 24, 27, 32
<i>Heffron v. ISKON</i> , 452 U.S. 640 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	20
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>ISKON v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672, 685 (1992)	19, 27
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949)	32
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 112 S. Ct. 841 (1992).....	31
<i>Linmark Assocs., Inc. v. Willingboro Tp.</i> , 431 U.S. 85 (1977)	31
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	16, 18, 22, 24, 28, 29
<i>Mahoney v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2006).....	27
<i>Marcavage v. City of New York</i> , 689 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 133 S. Ct. 1492 (2013)	27
<i>McGuire v. Reilly:</i>	
260 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2001)	2, 3, 4, 9
386 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 974 (2005).....	4
<i>Menotti v. City of Seattle</i> , 409 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hosp., Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979).....	22
<i>Opinion of the Justices to the Senate, In re</i> , 723 N.E.2d 1 (Mass. 2000)	2, 3, 23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Phelps-Roper v. City of Manchester</i> , 697 F.3d 678 (8th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Koster</i> , 713 F.3d 942 (8th Cir. 2013)	27, 34
<i>Planned Parenthood League v. Bell</i> , 677 N.E.2d 204 (Mass.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 819 (1997).....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood League v. Blake</i> , 631 N.E.2d 985 (Mass.), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 868 (1994).....	2
<i>Planned Parenthood League v. Operation Rescue</i> , 550 N.E.2d 1361 (Mass. 1990)	2
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	15
<i>Riley v. National Fed’n of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	25
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997)	16, 22, 24, 26, 28
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	11, 19
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	15
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985).....	25, 27
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	22
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986)	34
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I	6, 10, 12, 18, 19, 23
Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1994, 18 U.S.C. 248	1
18 U.S.C. 248(a)(1)	1, 25
18 U.S.C. 248(c)(2)(B)	1
18 U.S.C. 1388	19

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 266 (LexisNexis 2002):	
§ 120E½(b)	3, 4
§ 120E½(e)	3
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 266 (2008):	
§ 120E½(b)	6, 7, 17, 20
§ 120E½(c).....	7, 25
§ 120E½(d)	6
2007 Mass. Legis. Serv. ch. 155 (West)	6
Miscellaneous:	
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>Constitutional Law</i> (3d ed. 2006).....	15
Geoffrey Stone, <i>Content-Neutral Restrictions</i> , 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 46 (1987)	19
